Mayor Jim Gray
EERINGTON-FAYETTE UBBANMN COUNTY COVERNMENT
Division of Grants and Special Programs

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

DATE: MAY 4, 2012

SUBJECT REQUEST COUNCIL  AUTHORIZATION  TO EXECUTE
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH THE KENTUCKY
TRANSPORTATION CABINET FOR THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL
PROJECT, PROVIDING FOR AN EXTENDED PERFORMANCE
PERIOD

On June 22, 2006 (Ordinance No. 184-2006), Council approved acceptance of federal funds from
the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for a Safe Routes to School pilot program.  This project
mncluded the development of a parmership among the LFUCG, Fayette County Public Schools, and
the Fayette County Health Department to encourage children to bike and walk to school.

The source of federal funds ($64,000) is the Transportation Enhancement Program, as authorized
by the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users
(SAFETEA-LU). Match of $16,000 is currently budgeted. Total cost 1s $80,000.

On Apnl 8, 2010 (Resolution No. 183-2010), Council approved execution of Amendment to
Agreement extending period of performance through June 30, 2011.

On June 9, 2011 (Resolution Ne. 223-2011), Council approved execution of Amendment to
Agreement extending period of performance through June 30, 2012.

The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet has offered the LFUCG an Amendment to the Agreement
extending this project through June 30, 2013, KYTC requires execution of a Resolution approving
the Amendment.

Council authorization to execute the Amendment to Agreement is hereby requested.

—

"\\ -

g

Irene Gooding, Direcior

XC:  Richard Moloney, Acting Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Quality
and PublidWdris > B T a PP AL OF THE WORLD
200 East Main Street 67 Fl - Lexington, KY 40507 PH (859)238-3070  FAX (859)258-3081  www lexingtonky gov
F:WP51\HCD\GRANTS\FEDERALIUS DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION'SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL\L2-Bluesheet Memo.doc



